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caUSe .of not very healthy activities on thelr part that this was withdrawn in 1959. In 'between, the judgment of the Supreme Court came and we had no right to give them recognition.
That situation has continued till now.

'Therefore, We have thought of an other alternative, to give them de facto recognition. Therefore, so far as GQvernment is concerned, we are all for giving them recognition, we are all for giving them any assistance we can. A joint conciliation machinery is also being set up. I think the position has considerably improved. But if any help is given to us, we will only welcome it.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shri
Linga Reddy.

Shrl Umanath: Sir, I have been repeatedly standing.

Some hon. Members rOBe-

Mr. Speaker: They might ask for a discussiOn on it, if they so desire. 25 minutes have already been taken on this. I cannot give any more time.
If Members do desire. a separate discussion may be asked for, by giving notice. Now, Shri Linga Reddy.

8hrl Umamath: Sir I want to put only one question I never stand up like this and insist on putting a question.

Mr. 8peaker: I agree that he hu been standing repeatedly. I also agree that I have not been able to caIl him.
I am sorry for it. But I cannot give him an opportunity now, not in this manner.

8hrl UmallAth: I would like to submit that the only way of having a discussion on this is to give notice of a half-an-hour discussion. I understand from the Secretariat that notices haVe already been received for' a large number of half-an-hour dis-
cUiSsions during this session. So, there is no chance of its coming up in this session.

Mr. Speaker: I will. see that the hon. Member is accommodated.

Exploitation of Rivers for Power IIlld Irrigational Purposes

780. 8hri B. C. Linga Reddy:
8hri P. R. Chakraverti:
8hri Warior:
Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Prabhat Kar:
Shri Ram Barkh Yadav:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which the riverS of the country have been exploited for irrigation and power so far in the last three five year plan periOds;

(b) the extent to whiCh they still remain to be exploited in the Fourth Plan period and whether Government have a phased programme for doing it; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister "f State in the Ministry of Irrigation IIlld Power (Dr.
K. L. Rao): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
Irrigation

The available river water resources in the county have been estimated at about 1360 million acre-feet, but owing to physiographical conditions only about 450 million acre feet can be used for irrigation. Upto 1951, only about 76 million acre-feet or 17 per cent of the usable annual flow were utilised. This increased by the end of the Third Plan to about 150 million acre-feet or 33 per cent of the usable flow.

Another 50 million acre-feet are likely to be used in the Fourth Plan.
This will bring the total utilisation at the end of the Fourth Plan to 200 million acre-feet or about 45 per cent of the usable flow. The spillover projects from the Fourth Plan will utilise another 50 million acre-feet. This leaves 200 million a·cre-feet for subsequent exploitation.

Power
The hydro-electric potential of the country is estimated at approximately
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41 million KW at 60 per cent load factor of which only about 1 per cent was exploited till the beginning of the First Five Year Plan. During the past three Five Year Plans 7.0 per cent of additional hYdro potential was exploited. The total hydro potential exploited at the end of the Third Five Year Plan was, therefore, 8 per cent.

At the beginning Of the Fourth Plan, approximately 92 per cent of the hydro potential remained unexploited.
During the Fourth Plan about 6.0 per cent of the hydro potential is expected to be exploited. Work on schemes will continue which, on completion, will result in exploitatior of additional 5·2 per cent of the hydro potential. All these would result in exploitation of about 19 per cent of the hydro potential of the country. There is no phased programme for exploitation of the remaining' 81 per cent of the hydro potential. During the Fourth Plan period, stress is being laid on investigation of as many hydro sites as possible so that a selection could be made of the most economic schemes for future implementation.

8hri B. C. Linga Reddy: It is seen from the statement laid on the Table by the hon. Minister that only 33 per cent of the irrigation potential and 8 per cent of the hydro potential are exploited for irrigation and for other purposes. Is it not true that there are States with limited financial resources, which are not in a position to execute schemes costing more than Rs. 50 crores? In view of this, may I know whether there· is any proposal before the Central Government to have Centrally sponsored schemes for schemes costing more than Rs. 50 crores like the Upper Krishna scheme in Mysore costing Rs. 120 crores? The State Government is not able to execute it because of its limited financial resources.

Mr. Speaker: Instead of question, the member is speech.

asking a
making a

Dr. J[. L. Rao: It is true that we could have taken up more projects if there were funds available. It is under the consideration of the Government whether to take up some of these major projects or how to assist them to accelerate the progress of their work.

Shri B. C. Linga Reddy: Some river disputes like the Krishna-Godavari water dispute, are responsible for the delay in the execution of irrigation and power schemes. Therefore, may I know whether legislation is being brought forw·ard for settlement of water or river disputes between States?

Dr. J[. L. Rao: I am glad to state that in the Kri9hna Godavari rivers no projects have been held up on ae count of this dispute.

8hri Vasudevau Nair: I was surprised to read a few days back a statement by the hon. Minister that there is some dispute about the utilisation of the waters of the west-flowing rivers of my State, Kerala, between the States of Kerala, Mysore and Madras. What are the disputes and which are the rivers. involVed in this? It is just a surprise to us.

The Minister Of Irigation aud Power (8hri Fakhrndclin Ahmed): It is a fact that there has been some dispute between the Madras Government and the Kerala Government regarding the flow of these rivers.

8hri Vasudevau Nair: Which rivers?

8hd Fakhrnddin Ahmed: Western flowing rivers.

Shri Vasll4evan Nair: All the rivers?

8hri Fakhrndclin Ahmed: All the rivers. it was decided that this matter should be discusged between the two Governments with the help of the Central Minister. But, unfortunately, there is no "democratic government in
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Kerala and, therefore, the matter is pending. Even then we have been pursuing the matter and the last I heard from the Madras Government was that they are still taking up the matter with the Kerala Government and after the matter has finally been discussed they will let us know the lat&.st position.

.,0 ~'" ""'~ ..nf,," : li<fi
~"'mr if ;r~ ~ ~ ~ if iqr.fifc<l;
~O!@~ I ~m~~C!W
~,~(fT~<iT ~~ 'li'fT~ I

~i ~~ ~T ~ f'li C!W "ilJ~
l!Cfi\"k ;r@ ~ I iii'\;; ~ ~~~ 'fliT
q;: ~ ...

Shr:I FakhnIddiD Ahmed: Governor's rule.

"0 "(Iq 11''''~ "'i~ : lfdl' ~
~'Jifi"r ~~ <iT,;qT~ I
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Shri FakbrllddJn Ahmed: Governor's rule.

Shri Pra/bhat Kar: May I know what steps have been taken for the dredging of the smaller rivers which uaed to serve the purpose of il"rigation and which have now been silted, so that they might be used for the purpose of irrigation in the various villages in my State?

Dr. K. L. Bao: It is quite true that some of the rivers, specially the

Himalayan rivers, get a large amount of silt and there is a certain amount of silting. We are installing some device by which the silt can be removed. We are constantly watching. it. So far we have not found any particular project affected by too much of siltation.

-.1 ~t;" ~ ~ : ~ ~m!~! "Ti!(fT
~ ~ fit; iii'\;; iii'\;; ~f Q:«f ~ 'Rh:
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Dr. K. L. Bao: It is quite true that in Madhya Pradesh the projects have not proceeded very fast, particularly the Tawa project, because the money was diverted to a power project. I hope, in the Fourth Plan we nre going to do much better.

Shr:I Yallamanda Reddy: May I know whether it is a fact that the Andhra Government had requested for some funds to complete the work of Nagarjunasagar Project and because this Government has failed to comply with the request of the State Government the State Government are going to stop the work of Nagarjunasagar Project and are going to retrench the engineering staff; if so, what is the proposal of this Government to continue the work of Nagarjunasagar
Project?

Dr. K. L. Rao: It is true that the Nagarjunasagar Project has got limited funds this year and the Government of Andhra Pradesh has applied for additional sums. This matter is being very seriously considered by the Central Government. I hope, something will be forthcoming.

Shri Liladhar Kotoki: May I know whether it will be possible for the hon. Minister to tell the House now and, jf it is not possible now, to lay a statement in the Houae later ,on, as to the break-up of the potential for irrigation and power of rivers in the different States or basin-wise or river-wise and also tell uS to what extent this potential has been utilised basin-wise, river-wise and State-wise?

Dr. K. '(;, ... : We have got some
figures. We will supply them to the llon. Member.

Shri Bade: In the statement, it is laid down that there is no phased programme for exploitation of the remaining 81 per cent of the hydro potential and, according to him, only 19 per cent hydro potential will be utilised. May I know whether in the Fourth Plan, the Narmada Valley Project and the Tava Project will be completed or will they remain under dispute, as it is, between Maharashtra and Gujarat?

Dr. K. L. Rao: This 81 per cent refers to hydro-electric projects for which we do not have project investi-
&ations or project reports: All these projects like the Tava project and so on are already included in the irrigation sector. There is no question about it. We have got hydro-electric potential for 41 million KW and we have so far sanctioned projects for about 19 per cent. The balance is yet to be exploited.
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Dr K. L. Rao: Fortunately, In India", we have got a very large number of rivers unlike Rhine which is the only river for many countries. We are lucky in that respect. It is true that the exploitation of these river/!
must be done. But as these require a lot of financial investments, it has 18 be done in a phased way over a number Of years.

Shri Basappa: So far as power generation is concerned, it is poor not only in Mysore but in other States also. In this connection, may I know why sanction bas not been given to the 9th and the 10th ~mit of the Sharavati project and wIlT sanction has not been given to the Harangi and Hemavati irrigation projects, and in view of the fact that the Krishna waters have not been divided properly, what action is going to be taken ill that regard?

Dr. It. L. Baa: All the projects that the hon. Member has mentioned are at different stages of examination. and processing.

Shri S. Kandappan: From the statement laid on the Table, I find that out of the total potential, of 450 million acre-feet of usable water, only one-third, is being utilised. In view of the meagre performance in this vital sector, I would like to know whether the Government is in a position to indicate the measures they propose to take to substantially increase the irrigable area in the near future.

Dr. IL L. Bao: That is exactly what is stated in the statement. We are utilising 33 per cent and we have already sanctioned projects which are under construction for another 100 million acre-feet of water. That process is already there; that will last for the next 10 years.

8hri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmakh:
The hon. Minister has been pleased to state that because of the existence of the Krishna-Godavari dispute, no irrigation schemes have been held up. Is it true' of the hon. Minister's bome State alone or is it true of all the States? Secondly, I would like to know whether the Central Government has received from a democratically elected functioning Government Illy notice of reference of the Krishna-Godavari water dispute to judicial arbitration and, if so, what is the reaction of the Government to that?

8hri FakhnlclcUn AJamed: An in-
llinuation has been made by the hon.
Member and I will request him not to indulge in that. So far as we are concerned, we do not take a paro-
chlal view; we take an all-India national view, and whatever is possible is done. (Interruptions).

Sbri Shivaji Bao S. Desbmukh: My question hall not been answered. The question was not whether it was ·a parochial view. The question was whether or not the Central Government has received any notice for reference of this dispute to judicial arbitration. The hon. Minister has nothing to say on that?

Dr. IL L. Rao: With regard to the Krishna-Godavari dispute, I would like to ten the hon. Member that in

19tH when the late lamented Shri Gildgil was the Minister of Irrigation and Power, an agreement was reached. For ten years it went on.
It was in 1960 that again the controversy arose and since then there has been the water dispute. nolL Hafiz Mohammed Ibrahim, the then Minister of Irrigation & Power, made a statement in 1963 after investiga-Uoa. Now after the statement of March, 1963, again there has been some sort of a representation by the Maharashtra Government. It is the Maharashtra Government that asked for arbitration; it is not Mysore or any other State involved in this that asked for arbitration ..... .

Shri Sivamurthi Swamy: Mysore asked for it.

Dr. K. L. Rao: I would like to say emphatically that it is not.

This matter has been considered again and again by the Government.
According to the article of the Constitution, unless the Government is satisfied that it is not possible to settle it by peaceful negotiations, it should not refer the matter for arbitration. The dispute is under active consideration and review.

Slui S1dvaJi Rae S. Deahmakh: I wanted to know.... . .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He has taken five minutes. I cannot help him.

Mr. Daji.

8hri Da,ji: May I know whether the
.dispute between Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh regarding the Narmada Project has been resolved and if so, on what basis?

Shri FaIdanuIdIu. Ahmed: As the hon. Member ill aware, recently we had a joint meeting with the Chief Ministers of the concerned States;
we had a joint meeting with the Chief Ministers· of Maharashtra..
Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan and aft\!r a· YeIlC exhaustive discuSsion. certain things emerged out Which th~ Cb,ieflllJinisters are going to consider among themselves' and they will let me know; after that, the final date for settlement Will be fixed.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.

Shri Sivam1lrihl SWImlJ': Half-an-hour discussion should be allowed on this.

Mr. Speaker: There are 10 maD7 rivers in India that even ilve hours' discussion will . not be IIIl1Iici.eDt.

Balds to unearth UDlUltllMllltell
Money

+
~81. Shrt Madhu Lima7e:

Shri Bagri:
Dr. Bam Manohar Lohfa:

Will the Minister of FinaDce be please!i to refer to the reply given to the debate on the Finance Bill,
1966 and state:

(a) whether a circular was issued in January this year reversing his predecessor's policy with regard to the raids for lDlearthing black money:

(b) whether Government propose to lay a copy of the circular on the Table;

(e) how many raids have been carried out by the Income-Tax Investigating agencies after he took over in order to dig out black money; and

(d) the amounts involved?

'!'be MinIster of P.iaaDce (Shri lacbludra Chauclhurl); (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) 67 raids during the period from 1-1-1966 to 30-6-1966.

(d) Ra. 47.22 lakhs.
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"A letter should be addreae4 to 8hri B. P. Ray from the Director expressing regret at the search of his residence and the inconvenience caused to him thereby.

An explanation should be sought from 8hri S. N. Banerjee, Deputy Director, and Shri 8. S.
Srlvast'flva. Additional Collector of Customs, as to why the oftlce of a respectable firm of solicitorJ and the private residence of •
respectable partner of a firm were searched."
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ShrI 8achIDdra ChaadlIurI: It g per fectly true that the of!ice of the Or-
rdignum Co. had been searched and also the residence of two of the partners; one was that of Mr. B. P.
Ray and the other was that of Mr.
Silverstone. I say freely here that I have known Mr. B. P. Ray for more than thirtY years and I have seeD Mr. B. P. Ray grow up. If my knowledge of the gentleman is of any UN to this House, then I may also lay that he is one of the most honest men that it has been my eood fortune to come across.

,"",!fm:~~~~
~. !IlIir mq- f'n< ~ fit; ft '""
~W~I

